

No. 04-278

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

JESSICA GONZALES, individually and as next best friend of
her deceased minor children REBECCA GONZALES, KATH-
ERYN GONZALES, AND LESLIE GONZALES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS S. RICE
ERIC M. ZIPORIN
Counsel of Record
Senter Goldfarb & Rice, L.L.C.
1700 Broadway, Suite 1700
Denver, Colorado 80290
(303) 320-0509

JOHN C. EASTMAN
c/o Chapman University
School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866

ERIK S. JAFFE
Erik S. Jaffe, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington D.C. 20008

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Respondent Concedes that <i>DeShaney</i> Is Not at Issue, But Presses a Substantive Rather Than Procedural Due Process Argument Nonetheless.....	1
II. Even if Colorado Mandates Enforcement, It Has Not Thereby Created a <i>Roth</i> -Type Property Interest.	4
A. Without a Fixed Mandate for a “Specific Benefit,” There Is No Property Interest.	6
B. Respondent and Her <i>Amici</i> Completely Ignore This Court’s Holdings in <i>Sandin</i> and <i>Olim</i>	8
C. This Court Has Declined to Recognize a Judicially Cognizable Interest in the Arrest of Another.....	10
D. Colorado’s Own Actions Belie the Claim that It Intended to Create a “Drop Everything” Property Interest in Police Protection.	12
1. Respondent’s <i>Amici</i> Mischaracterize the Restraining Order as a “Protection Order,” and Rely on a Legislative Finding Made Five Years <i>After</i> the Events at Issue Here.	12
2. Colorado Classifies the Crime of Violating a Restraining Order as a Relatively Minor Class 2 Misdemeanor, and Bars Tort Remedies for Non-Willful and Wanton Conduct.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	17
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	1, 4, 5, 8
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	4
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	2, 4
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 527 (1986).....	19
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	1, 2, 3, 11
<i>Doe by Nelson v. Milwaukee County</i> , 903 F.2d 499 (CA7 1990)	9
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	4
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	7
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	7
<i>Inmates of Attica Correctional Facility v. Rockefeller</i> , 477 F.2d 375 (CA2 1973)	10, 11, 16, 19
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	17

<i>Leeke v. Timmerman</i> , 454 U.S. 83 (1981).....	10
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	10
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	7
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	7
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Co.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	17
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	7
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	7
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	19
<i>People v. Hauseman</i> , 900 P.2d 74 (Colo. 1995).....	8
<i>Ruegsegger v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 197 F.Supp.2d 1247 (D. Colo. 2001).....	19
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	19
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	10
<i>Smith v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 749 P.2d 462 (Colo. App. 1987).....	20

<i>State v. Addison</i> , 2 S.C. 356 (1871)	10
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981)	1
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	17

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 547(1)	12
33 U.S.C. § 413	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	17
42 U.S.C. § 1987	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1990	16
C.R.S. § 1-2-225	18
C.R.S. § 1-13-109	18
C.R.S. § 1-13-709	18
C.R.S. § 6-1-305	18
C.R.S. § 6-16-111(1)(e)	18
C.R.S. § 12-6-121	18
C.R.S. § 12-8-127	18
C.R.S. § 12-9-114	18
C.R.S. § 12-10-110	18
C.R.S. 13-14-101(2.4), <i>added by</i> 2003 Colo. Laws, Ch. 139, § 1 (H.B. 03-1117) (effective July 1, 2003)	16
C.R.S. § 13-14-102 (effective July 1, 1999)	14
C.R.S. 13-14-102(1), <i>added by</i> Colo. Laws 2004, Ch. 178, § 2 (effective July 1, 2004)	16
C.R.S. § 14-4-102 (<i>repealed</i> July 1, 1999)	14
C.R.S. § 14-10-108(2.5)	14

C.R.S. § 14-10-108(a) (1999)	13
C.R.S. § 14-10-108(b).....	13
C.R.S. § 14-10-108(c).....	13
C.R.S. § 18-1-104(2).....	18
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-401	18
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-501	18
C.R.S. § 18-3-402	18
C.R.S. § 18-6-803(d).....	19
C.R.S. § 18-6-803.5(3).....	1
C.R.S. § 18-6-803.5(5).....	19
C.R.S. § 24-10-118(2)(a)	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)	passim

Other Authorities

Opinion of South Carolina Attorney General, 2002 WL 1340433 (May 21, 2002).....	7
